

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL No. 102 OF 2009

Shipping Corpn. of India Ltd. ... Appellant

Vs

Shaukatali Mohd. Chiplunkar ... Respondent

Mr. Ashok Vanmali i/b G. J. Mohan Rao, for the Appellant.

None for the Respondent.

CORAM: A. P. DESHPANDE, J.

DATED: JANUARY 27, 2009.

P.C.:

. This appeal is directed against the award passed by the Labour Court, Mumbai, allowing an application moved by the claimant under the Workmen Compensation Act. The learned counsel for the appellant has pointed out that the compensation has been awarded on account of suffering of heart ailment, which is purported to have been caused on account of nature of duties performed by the respondent. The appeal deserves consideration. Hence, appeal is admitted.

2. The learned counsel for the appellant makes a statement that amount of compensation is already deposited in the trial Court. It shall be open for the respondent to apply for withdrawal of the said amount.

Sd/-
[A. P. DESHPANDE, J.]